## **RESOLUTION: 21-0413-10**

## RESOLUTION DELEGATING CEMETERY PLOT RIGHTS OF INTERMENT SALE AND RECONVEYANCE AUTHORITY TO THE TOWN CLERK

WHEREAS, the Town of Apex owns and operates Apex Cemetery located at 315 West Williams Street, Apex, NC 27502 under the authority granted to it in Article 17 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes;

WHEREAS, the Town sells cemetery plot rights of interment to the general public, according to Apex Town Code § 6-30; and

WHEREAS, the Town processes reconveyances of rights of interment back to the Town according to Apex Town Code §§ 6-12 and 6-67.

NOW THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APEX RESOLVES THAT:

1. The Town Clerk is authorized to sell rights of interment in cemetery plots to persons and accept reconveyances of rights of interment back to the Town in accordance with Apex Town Code §§ 6-12, 6-30, and 6-67 on behalf of the Town and to provide a quarterly report of such sales and reconveyances to the Town to the Apex Town Council.

Motion made by Council Member	
Motion seconded by Council Member	
With Council Members vot	ting aye.
With Council Members voting no.	
Adopted and effective this the 13 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.	
	Jacques K. Gilbert Mayor
	11111
ATTEST:	
Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC	
Town Clerk	